Revocation of Appointment of Templeton Domain Board and Âppointment of New Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Templeton Domain Board as published in *Gazette* 1961, Volume II, page 680, and appoints the Paparua County Council to be the Templeton Domain Board to have control of the reserves described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—TEMPLETON DOMAIN RESERVE 2351, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 106 acres 1 rood, more or less. (S.O. Plans 3082L, 4876.)
Reserve 2418, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 122 acres 3 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 2002).

30<u>8</u>2L.)

Joszic.)

Reserve 4146, situated in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 244, folio 101.

Reserve 4147, situated in Block XVI, Rolleston Survey District: Area, 6 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 203, folio 22.

Reserve 4148, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. All the land comprised in conveyance No. 99273 (Deeds 1 C/s 1700). (S.O. Plan 4788.)

Reserve 4766, situated in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 13 '3 perches, more or less. (Shown as Lot 1, D.P. 17547, being part Rural Section 1680.)

Reserve 5094, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 9 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3082L.)

Reserve 326, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 10 acres and 18 '5 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 9594.) Plan 9594.)
Part Reserve 332, situated in Blocks IX and XIII, ChristCorrect District: Area. 6 acres 2 roods 16 perches,

church Survey District: Area, 6 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/158B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 7029.)

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1963.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/158; D.O. 8/3/30)

Appointment of Commissioner of the High Court of the Cook Islands

PURSUANT to the Cook Islands Act 1915, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

George Herbert Hopley, of Whangarei, to be a Commissioner of the High Court of the Cook Islands on and from the 11th day of March 1963.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of March 1963.

LÉON GÖTZ, Minister of Island Territories.

Member of Carter Observatory Board Appointed

Pursuant to section 5 of the Carter Observatory Act 1938, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint George Allison Eiby, M.SC.,

to be a member of the Carter Observatory Board for a term of one year as from 1 January 1963.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of March 1963.

BLAIR TENNENT, Minister of Scientific and Industrial Research. (S.I.R. 87/3)

Member of the Hamilton Milk Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7738)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Milk Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Neil Buchanan Thomas

to be a member of the Hamilton Milk Board for a term expiring on the 22nd day of May 1964, vice Stanley Guy Russell.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of April 1963.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 50407)

Additional Member of the Cambridge Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7737)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

James Gordon Reeves

to be a member of the Cambridge Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of April 1963.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891)

Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, with the authority of the Minister of Marine, the deputy of the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

David McFadzien

to be an honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1963.

L. P. TURNER, Assistant Secretary for Marine. (M. 3/13/508/29)

Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, with the authority of the Minister of Marine, the deputy of the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

Ronald Alister Ker

to be an honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1963.

L. P. TURNER, Assistant Secretary for Marine. (M. 3/13/508/29)

Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, with the authority of the Minister of Marine, the deputy of the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

William Davies

to be an honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1963.

L. P. TURNER, Assistant Secretary for Marine. (M. 3/13/508/29)

Appointment of Honorary Launch Warden

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, with the authority of the Minister of Marine, the deputy of the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

Colin Andrew Reid

to be an honorary launch warden for the purposes of the Harbours Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1963.

L. P. TURNER, Assistant Secretary for Marine. (M. 3/13/508/29)

Member of Peel Forest Board Appointed

PURSUANT to section 7 (c) of the Peel Forest Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Alister Austen Deans

to be a member of the Peel Forest Board in place of William Archibald Macphail, resigned.

R. J. MACLACHUAN, Director-General of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 4/423; D.O. 13/38)